

Press Release Karlstad, Sweden, 7 January 2025

# Announcement from Embracer Group's extra general meeting

Embracer Group AB ("Embracer") held an extra general meeting in Stockholm today on 7 January 2025 where the following resolutions were passed by the meeting.

# Resolution regarding new share issue, amendments of the articles of association and reverse share split

As part of the resolution to consolidate the shares of Embracer, the general meeting resolved, in accordance with the board of directors' proposal, to issue five B shares, so-called equalization shares. The subscription price for each share is SEK 1. The purpose of the share issue is to achieve a share number in Embracer that is divisible by six.

The general meeting resolved, in accordance with the board of directors' proposal, to amend the articles of association regarding the limits of the number of shares. It was resolved that the number of shares shall not be less than 220,000,000 and not more than 880,000,000.

The general meeting resolved, in accordance with the board of directors' proposal, to consolidate the shares, meaning that six share, regardless of share class, are consolidated into one share. The total number of shares in the Company will through the reverse share split decrease from 1,350,718,237 shares to 225,119,707 shares (divided into 9,000,000 A shares and 216,119,707 B shares). The resolution will lead to a quota value of approximately SEK 0.008.

The board of directors was authorized to set the record date for the reverse share split and Embracer will publish more detailed information on the procedure for the reverse share split in connection with the determination of record date.

## Dividend distribution of shares in Asmodee Group AB ("Asmodee")

The general meeting resolved, in accordance with the board of directors' proposal, that that all shares held by Embracer in Asmodee are to be distributed, whereby one share in Embracer of the respective share class entitles to one share in Asmodee of the same share class.



Press Release Karlstad, Sweden, 7 January 2025

The board of directors was authorized to determine the record date for the right to receive shares in Asmodee. In accordance with the previous announcement, the distribution of and first day of trading in the Asmodee share on Nasdaq Stockholm is expected to occur no later than in March 2025 with the record date for the distribution occurring sufficiently prior thereto.

Additional information regarding the distribution and Asmodee's business, including an information brochure, are available on Embracer's website.

### For more information, please contact:

Oscar Erixon

Head of Investor Relations Phone: + 46 730 24 91 42

Email: oscar.erixon@embracer.com

Arman Teimouri Head of Media & Public Affairs

Phone: +46 793 33 05 60

Email: arman.teimouri@embracer.com

#### **About Embracer Group**

Embracer Group is a global group of creative and entrepreneurial businesses in PC/console, mobile and tabletop games and other related media. The Group has an extensive catalog of over 900 owned or controlled franchises. With its head office based in Karlstad, Sweden, Embracer Group has a global presence through its ten operative groups: THQ Nordic, PLAION, Coffee Stain, Amplifier Game Invest, DECA Games, Easybrain, Asmodee, Dark Horse, Freemode and Crystal Dynamics – Eidos. The Group has 103 internal game development studios and is engaging more than 10,000 employees in more than 40 countries.

Embracer Group's shares are publicly listed on Nasdaq Stockholm under the ticker EMBRAC B.

Subscribe to press releases and financial information here.



Press Release Karlstad, Sweden, 7 January 2025

#### **Attachments**

Announcement from Embracer Group's extra general meeting